10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10% 10% -10%

30/06/2025 31/12/2024 30/06/2025 31/12/2024

Amounts in € '000 USD RSD USD RSD USD USD

Profit for the period (before tax)  178   (178)  125   (125)  -   -   30   (30)  178   (178)  -   -

Equity  178   (178)  125   (125)  -   -   30   (30)  178   (178)  -   -

26.3 Financing and interest rate risk

Changes in the international macroeconomic environment affect the course of interest rates. A
potential increase in interest rates increases the debt service costs that the Group maintains its
financing as well as its new terms.

Bank borrowing is the main source of financing for the Group’s investments. The borrowing rate
consists of a margin plus a floating rate (EURIBOR), which depends directly on the level and changes
in interest rates. This fact exposes the Group to cash flow risk in case of increase of the EURIBOR.
The Group’s policy is to constantly monitor interest rate trends as well as the duration of its financial
needs.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s results and equity based
on a reasonable fluctuation in the interest rate in the range of +/- 1%:

 THE GROUP THE COMPANY

1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

Amounts in € '000 30/06/2025 31/12/2024 30/06/2025 31/12/2024

Profit for the period (before tax)  (412)  412   (859)  859   (1)  1   19   (19)

Equity  (412)  412   (859)  859   (1)  1   19   (19)

26.4 Market risk

The Group's and the Company's risk with respect to financial instruments at fair value through profit
or loss arises from possible adverse changes in the current prices of shares and other securities. On
30/06/2025, the assets exposed to market risk amounted to € 9,036k for the Group and the Company.
A change of +/-10% in investments whose gains or losses from valuation are recognized in the income
statement and cumulatively in equity, would result in a change of +/- € 904k for the Group and the
Company.

26.5 Credit risk

Credit risk is the potentially delayed payment to the Group and the Company of current and future